



## PRESS RELEASE

## UNIDATA: SIGNED THE DEED OF MERGER BY INCORPORATION OF THE TWT GROUP INTO UNIDATA S.P.A.

Roma, 21 December 2023 – Unidata S.p.A. (UD.MI), operator of telecommunications, cloud and IoT services, listed on Euronext Milan – STAR Segment, organized and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A., announces that, on today's date, the deed relating to the merger by incorporation of the TWT Group (made up of the following companies: UNITWT S.p.A., Berenix S.r.I. and TWT S.p.A.) into Unidata S.p.A. was signed (the "Merger"), as established by the resolution dated 16 October 2023.

The Merger is part of the broader context of corporate rationalization and reorganization aimed at simplifying the Group's management, corporate and accounting structures, also with benefits in terms of efficiency.

Since this is a "simplified" merger of wholly owned subsidiaries, please note that pursuant to art. 2505, paragraph 2, of the Civil Code and the Articles of Association, the resolution was adopted by the Board of Directors, through public deed, and not by the Shareholders' Meeting.

Pursuant to art. 2504-bis, paragraph 2, of the Civil Code, the effects of the Merger will take effect, subject to the registrations in the Company Registration List provided for by art. 2504 of the Civil Code, from 11.59 pm on 31 December 2023.

For accounting and tax purposes and for the purposes of art. 2501-ter, no. 6 of the Civil Code, the operations of UNITWT S.p.A., Berenix S.r.l. and TWT S.p.A. will be charged to the financial statements of Unidata S.p.A., pursuant to art. 2504-bis, paragraph 3, of the Civil Code and art. 172, paragraph 9, of the T.U.I.R starting from the 1<sup>st</sup> useful day of the financial year in which the Merger in question became effective, i.e. 1<sup>st</sup> March 2023, date of the acquisition by UNITWT S.p.A. of Berenix S.r.l. and TWT S.p.A..

As for the suspensive conditions to which the completion of the Merger was subject, represented, inter alia, by the expiry of the terms for any opposition from the company's creditors provided for pursuant to art. 2503 of the Civil Code, as well as from the issuing of the authorization pursuant to the Golden Power legislation for intragroup operations, the Company certifies and declares that the same conditions have come true.

Since the completion of the Merger, Unidata S.p.A. will take over all legal relationships of the TWT Group, assuming rights and obligations prior to the Merger itself.

\*\*\*

This press release is available from Borsa Italiana, the "**1info**" storage mechanism (<u>www.1info.it</u>) and the company's website <u>www.unidata.it</u> under Media/Corporate Press Releases.

\*\*\*\*\*\*



## For further information:

UNIDATA S.p.A.

Roberto GIACOMETTI CFO ed Investor Relations Officer +39 329 2478696

r.giacometti@unidata.it

**Investor Relations Advisor** 

CDR COMMUNICATION
Silvia DI ROSA

+39 335 78 64 209

silvia.dirosa@cdr-communication.it

Eleonora NICOLINI +39 333 97 73 749

eleonora.nicolini@cdr-communication.it

**Media Relations** 

CDR COMMUNICATION

Angelo BRUNELLO

+39 329 21 17 752

angelo.brunello@cdr-communication.it

Stefania TREVISOL

+39 347 87 82 490

stefania.trevisol@cdr-communication.it

## **Specialist**

INTERMONTE SIM SPA Galleria de Cristoforis, 7/8, 20122 Milano Tel +39 02 771151

\*\*\*

Unidata S.p.A., a Telecommunications, Cloud and IoT Operator, was founded in 1985 by three partners still in the Company. With a fiber optic network of over 6,200 km in continuous expansion, a wireless network and a proprietary data center, it supplies about 22,000 business, wholesale and residential customers with ultra-broadband connectivity services with FTTH (Fiber to the Home) network architectures, wireless connectivity, VoIP services, Cloud services and other dedicated solutions, with a high level of reliability and security. The company is also active in the Internet of Things (IoT), with the development and supply of solutions for the home automation and Smart City market.

Unidata S.p.A. ISIN CODE: IT0005338840 (Reuters UD MI - Bloomberg UD IM) is listed on Euronext Milan – STAR segment of Borsa Italiana.